

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 916
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.12.2025


IMPLEMENTATION OF PMEGP IN THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH


916.       SHRI SANA SATHISH BABU:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) total funds allocated, released and utilised under the Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) during the last five years, State-wise including the State of Andhra Pradesh;
(b) number of self-employment projects established under PMEGP along with the number of employment opportunities generated in the State of Andhra Pradesh during the last five years, district-wise and urban/rural-wise;
(c) details on distribution of PMEGP supported units in the State of Andhra Pradesh, district-wise, sector-wise and beneficiary category-wise (SC/ST/OBC, Women, Ex-servicemen, etc.); and
(d) details of enterprises supported in Kakinada under PMEGP including names and sectors?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) being a Central sector scheme, no State-wise allocation of budget is done. Funds are utilized based on the demand generated and loans sanctioned by the financial institutions. Details of Margin Money (MM) subsidy disbursed under PMEGP during the last five years, State-wise, including the State of Andhra Pradesh is given at Annexure I.

(b) and (c): District-wise, area-wise, sector-wise and category-wise details of micro enterprises assisted under PMEGP along with the estimated employment opportunities generated in the State of Andhra Pradesh during the last five years is given at Annexure II.

(d): As per available data, year-wise and sector-wise no. of micro enterprises assisted under PMEGP in the district of Kakinada since the creation of the district in FY 2022-23 is given below:


Financial Year Manufacturing Sector Service Sector
2022-23 29 45
2023-24 58 78
2024-25 36 73


*****


ANNEXURE I


ANNEXURE I: REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 916 FOR
ANSWER ON 08.12.2025
State-wise Margin Money Subsidy disbursed under PMEGP during the last 5 years (Rs. in crore)

Sr. No. State Name 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
1 Andhra Pradesh 68.66 100.89 129.30 172.00 143.74
2 Arunachal Pradesh 2.33 7.89 7.01 17.65 8.53
3 Assam 49.48 66.58 59.54 64.06 91.10
4 Bihar 72.08 81.69 121.23 191.76 150.45
5 Chhattisgarh 60.62 69.40 74.93 76.25 65.64
6 Goa 1.57 2.98 2.91 3.23 1.78
7 Gujarat* 206.37 287.04 241.83 321.25 203.64
8 Haryana 55.12 60.93 63.20 73.25 42.78
9 Himachal Pradesh 33.81 35.51 31.50 36.48 29.32

10 Jammu Kashmir 183.05 467.10 239.94 282.50 239.41
11 Jharkhand 38.47 41.88 48.38 51.23 36.06
12 Karnataka 125.02 158.41 161.54 158.62 94.67
13 Kerala 52.25 68.58 73.29 78.82 58.96
14 Madhya Pradesh 138.05 209.58 181.30 185.21 95.62
15 Maharashtra** 88.43 130.17 132.03 122.05 105.02
16 Manipur 58.99 33.37 14.63 8.11 15.08
17 Meghalaya 5.80 9.74 6.66 7.25 34.71
18 Mizoram 14.12 14.62 13.54 17.55 15.90
19 Nagaland 20.45 24.95 15.35 29.18 36.03
20 Odisha 87.47 113.34 107.32 93.55 53.43
21 Punjab 50.08 60.17 72.51 90.88 66.74
22 Rajasthan 88.06 90.25 114.19 124.06 72.48
23 Sikkim 1.52 2.14 1.31 4.49 11.45
24 Tamil Nadu 138.82 164.45 178.92 198.72 121.15
25 Telangana 63.76 98.46 102.25 108.12 82.82
26 Tripura 18.29 20.84 16.89 14.44 18.61
27 Uttar Pradesh 329.83 411.70 378.66 435.29 219.09
28 Uttarakhand 45.36 39.83 46.32 41.92 24.12
29 West Bengal 74.25 85.38 74.09 74.23 53.21

Total 2172.11 2957.87 2710.57 3082.15 2191.54

* including Daman and Diu ** including Dadra and Nagar Haveli


ANNEXURE II
ANNEXURE II: REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) and (c) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
916 FOR ANSWER ON 08.12.2025
I. District-wise number of micro enterprises assisted and estimated employment generated under PMEGP in the State of Andhra
Pradesh:

Sr.
No. District

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
No. of
Micro

enterprises
assisted

Estimated
employment

generated

No. of
Micro

enterprises
assisted

Estimated
employment

generated

No. of
Micro

enterprises
assisted

Estimated
employment

generated

No. of
Micro

enterprises
assisted

Estimated
employment

generated

No. of
Micro

enterprises
assisted

Estimated
employment

generated

1 Alluri Sitharama
Raju 0 0 0 0 28 224 58 464 30 240

2 Anakapalli 0 0 0 0 52 416 144 1152 86 688
3 Ananthapur 178 1424 199 1592 179 1432 228 1824 134 1072
4 Annamayya 0 0 0 0 49 392 630 5040 178 1424
5 Bapatla 0 0 0 0 47 376 146 1168 101 808
6 Chittoor 135 1080 206 1648 163 1304 240 1920 163 1304
7 East Godavari 301 2408 360 2880 345 2760 309 2472 167 1336
8 Eluru 0 0 0 0 110 880 147 1176 94 752
9 Guntur 145 1160 240 1920 206 1648 164 1312 124 992

10 Kadapa (Ysr) 69 552 119 952 153 1224 168 1344 144 1152
11 Kakinada 0 0 0 0 74 592 136 1088 109 872
12 Konaseema 0 0 0 0 81 648 156 1248 106 848
13 Krishna 97 776 194 1552 131 1048 149 1192 108 864
14 Kurnool 80 640 149 1192 152 1216 162 1296 78 624
15 Nanadyal 0 0 0 0 23 184 107 856 93 744
16 Nellore 95 760 147 1176 234 1872 153 1224 171 1368
17 Ntr 0 0 0 0 32 256 133 1064 92 736
18 Palnadu 0 0 0 0 48 384 106 848 109 872

19 Parvathipuram
Manyam 0 0 0 0 21 168 67 536 63 504

20 Prakasam 157 1256 197 1576 165 1320 212 1696 297 2376
21 Sri Satya Sai 0 0 0 0 77 616 215 1720 84 672
22 Srikakulam 86 688 157 1256 157 1256 267 2136 134 1072
23 Tirupati 0 0 0 0 46 368 503 4024 183 1464
24 Visakhapatnam 77 616 127 1016 98 784 93 744 56 448
25 Vizianagaram 78 624 141 1128 169 1352 687 5496 204 1632
26 West Godavari 179 1432 241 1928 233 1864 197 1576 141 1128

Total 1677 13416 2477 19816 3073 24584 5577 44616 3249 25992


II. Area wise no. of micro enterprises assisted and employment opportunities generated under PMEGP in the State of Andhra
Pradesh during the last five years:


Financial
Year

Rural  Urban  Total
No. of micro
enterprises

Assisted

Estimated
employment

generated

No. of micro
enterprises

Assisted

Estimated
employment

generated

No. of micro
enterprises Assisted

Estimated
employment

generated
2020-21 1392 11136 285 2280 1677 13416
2021-22 2009 16072 468 3744 2477 19816
2022-23 2497 19976 576 4608 3073 24584
2023-24 4721 37768 856 6848 5577 44616
2024-25 2811 22488 438 3504 3249 25992


III. Sector-wise no. of micro enterprises assisted under PMEGP in the State of Andhra Pradesh during the last five years:


Financial Year Manufacturing Sector Service Sector Total
2020-21 1037 640 1677
2021-22 1518 959 2477
2022-23 1715 1358 3073
2023-24 1649 3928 5577
2024-25 924 2325 3249


IV. Category-wise (SC/ST/OBC, Women, Ex-servicemen) no. of micro enterprises assisted under PMEGP in Andhra Pradesh during the last five years:


Financial Year SC ST OBC Women Ex-servicemen
2020-21 303 87 651 856 2
2021-22 414 82 1058 1320 8
2022-23 526 115 1279 1716 1
2023-24 1216 203 2333 3457 6
2024-25 1381 233 877 1847 6

